

No. 03-240

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2016

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM LARSON,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team P. 10
Counsel for Petitioner

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... v

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. L.O. 1923 IS FACIALLY CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SPECIAL NEEDS DOCTRINE...... 4

A. Protecting Children from Abuse Constitutes a Special Need...... 5

B. The Unique Circumstances of the All-Star Game Make a Warrant Impracticable. 8

1. Notice of the search diminishes the privacy interest. 9

2. L.O. 1923’s inherent protections limit the intrusion’s scope..... 10

3. The government interest is compelling and immediate. 11

II. W.M. PROPERLY AUTHORIZED THE SEARCH OF THE SHARED CELL PHONE AND APARTMENT...... 14

A. W.M. Had the Authority to Consent to the Search of the Apartment..... 14

1. W.M. had the apparent authority to consent to the search of the apartment. 15

2. W.M. had the actual authority to consent to the search of the apartment 19

B. W.M. Had the Authority to Consent to the Search of the Cell Phone She Shared with Respondent. 20

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	4
-----------------------------	---

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	5, 9, 11, 12
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	5, 10
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	6, 7, 8
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969)	21
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	6, 8
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	15
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	4
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	9, 10
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	5
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2437 (2014)	23
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	4, 10, 11, 13
<i>U.S. v. Katz</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987),.....	4

<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	4
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	9

U.S. COURT OF APPEAL CASES

<i>Donovan v. A.A. Beiro Const. Co.</i> , 746 F.2d 894 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Henderson v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 305 F.3d 1052 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	6, 11, 13
<i>Macwade v. Kelly</i> , 460 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trulock v. Freeh</i> , 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>U.S. v McGee</i> , 564 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>U.S. v. Aghedo</i> , 159 F.3d 308 (7th Cir. 1998).....	19, 20
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 661 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 2011)	15, 17, 18, 21
<i>U.S. v. Camp</i> , 157 F. App’x 121 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Clay</i> , 630 F. App’x 377 (6th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>U.S. v. Clutter</i> , 914 F.2d 775 (6th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>U.S. v. Gillis</i> , 358 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Goins</i> , 437 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>U.S. v. Gonzales</i> , 508 F. App’x 288 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Lacey</i> , 224 F. App’x 478 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Marshall</i> , 348 F.3d 281 (1st Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Nichols</i> , 574 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Perez</i> , 246 F. App’x 140 (3d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Wagner v. Swarts</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 85 (N.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Wagner v. Sprague</i> , 489 F. App’x 500 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Webb v Brawn</i> , 568 F.App’x 252 (4th Cir. 2014).....	15

U.S. DISTRICT COURT CASES

U.S. v. Gardner, 2016 WL 5110190 (E.D. Mich. 2016) 16, 22
